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August 9, 2023 

BY EMAIL 

Mr. Ethan Ebenstein, Superintendent 
Ionia Intermediate School District 
2191 Harwood Road 
Ionia, MI 48846 

Re: Title IX Training 

Dear Mr. Ebenstein:   

This letter certifies that the individuals listed on the enclosed sheet were present at a Title 
IX training session on Tuesday, August 8, 2023.  The three-hour training covered the definition of 
“sexual harassment” in the Title IX Final Rule, how to conduct an investigation under the Title IX 
Grievance Procedure, requirements of the Title IX Grievance Procedure and documents required 
during a Title IX investigation.  The training also included content regarding transgender students’ 
rights based on current case law and federal and state guidance.   

This letter and attached list should be kept in the FOIA Coordinator’s file and/or the Title 
IX Coordinator’s file to ensure compliance under the Title IX Final Rule.  The attached PowerPoint 
should also be posted on the District’s website to ensure compliance with the Title IX Final Rule.  
Please also distribute this certification letter and PowerPoint to the constituent Districts that were 
present at the training session.   

Thank you very much for providing this learning activity for the IISD and County 
Administrators, and for inviting us to participate in it. 

Sincerely, 

CLARK HILL PLC 

Kara T. Rozin 
KTR:mjz 
Enclosures 



School District Last First Email
Belding Area Schools Babbitt Brian BabbittB@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Barron Joe barronj@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Cook Bruce cookb@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools McKee Shari mckees@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Nichol Kari nicholk@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Noskey Brent bnoskey@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Ostrander Michael ostrandm@bas-k12.org
Belding Area Schools Underhill Dan underhilld@bas-k12.org

Ionia ISD Devers Shelley rdevers@ioniaisd.org
Ionia ISD Ebenstein Ethan eebebstein@ioniaisd.org
Ionia ISD Paton Ted tpaton@ioniaisd.org
Ionia ISD Piercefield Kelly kpiercefield@ioniaisd.org

Ionia Public Schools Barna Adrienne abarna@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Barr Andrew abarr@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Bowen Craig cbowen@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Gurk Ben bgurk@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Ford Kelsey kford@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Frost Paul pfrost@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Gill Dustin dgill@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Magley Darin dmagley@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools McDonald Leila lmcdonald@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Mitchell Ryan rmitchell@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Moore Kara kmoore@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Piercefield Wayne wpiercefield@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Thorlund Alicia athorlund@ioniaschools.org
Ionia Public Schools Yenchar Scott syenchar@ioniaschools.org
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School District Last First Email

Lakewood Public Schools Carpenter Keith carpenterk@lakewoodps.org
Lakewood Public Schools Christensen Lauren laurenchristensen@lakewoodps.org
Lakewood Public Schools Duits Jodi duitsj@lakewoodps.org

Saranac Community Schools Catrell Mike catrellmik@scs-staff.org

Saranac Community Schools Leader Joshua leaderjos@scs-staff.org

Saranac Community Schools Serne Sara sernesar@scs-staff.org
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